2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 235

BY REPRESENTATIVES MENA AND BAYHAM

CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences on the death of L'il Murphy Hines, Jr.

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of L'il Murphy
3	Hines, Jr.
4	WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the House of
5	Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana has learned of the passing, on December 29,
6	2023, of L'il Murphy Hines, Jr.; and
7	WHEREAS, L'il Murphy Hines, Jr., was born on March 20, 1971, at Camp Lejeune
8	in Jacksonville, North Carolina; he was the first of three children of Murphy and Rosa Hines;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, L'il Murphy was educated in the New Orleans public schools, and he
11	received a diploma from Daneel Pre-Vocational School; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Hines was a proud and revered employee at the world famous
13	Rock'n'Bowl; he was well-known by tens of thousands of patrons as a beloved fixture of the
14	institution; and
15	WHEREAS, Mr. Hines cherished music and dancing, and he loved sitting in on the
16	washboard with zydeco bands; he also loved eating poboys and chicken wings, drinking
17	Barq's root beer, and dressing up; and
18	WHEREAS, L'il Murphy Hines, Jr., was an inspiring man whose independent spirit,
19	incredible work ethic, and genuine positivity left an indelible mark on a community that is
20	truly privileged to have known him.

- 1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the 2 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of L'il
- 3 Murphy Hines, Jr., and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and
- 4 loved ones find comfort in their shared memories of his beautiful life.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 235 Original

2024 Regular Session

Mena

Expresses the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of L'il Murphy Hines, Jr.